

No. 18-1691

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University, Rebecca Buckwalter,
Phillip Cohen, Holly Figueroa, Eugene Gu, Brandon Neely, Joseph Papp, and
Nicholas Pappas,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Donald J. Trump, President of the United States, and Daniel Scavino, White
House Director of Social Media and Assistant to the President,

Defendants-Appellants,

Sarah Huckabee Sanders, White House Press Secretary,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIRST AMENDMENT LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Amy L. Marshak
Joshua A. Geltzer
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIV. LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9042

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. By Intentionally Utilizing Twitter’s Interactive Features, Defendants Created a Public Forum for Purposes of the First Amendment.....	3
A. Government-Controlled Channels of Communication Designed for Expressive Use and Generally Open to the Public Are Public Fora.....	3
B. Social Media Platforms Like Twitter Empower Officials to Engage Directly With Their Constituents in Unprecedented Ways	6
C. Defendants’ Use of Twitter Establishes That They Created a Public Forum Along With a Channel for Government Speech.....	9
II. President Trump Engaged in Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination When He Blocked the Individual Plaintiffs Because of Their Criticisms of Him and His Policies	16
A. The First Amendment Prohibits Public Officials from Censoring Speech Because of Its Political Viewpoint.....	16
B. Permitting the President to Selectively Block Speakers from His Twitter Account Can Mislead the Public and Distort Public Dialogue	21
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX, LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	5, 11, 14
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	22
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	4, 18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788, (1985).....	passim
<i>Davison v. Loudoun County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2017)	11, 17, 24
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	17
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	17
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	3
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	5, 11
<i>Lenthy v. LePage</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00296-JAW, 2018 WL 4134628 (D. Me. Aug. 29, 2018)	14, 24
<i>Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	23
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	13, 25
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018)	14, 24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	passim
<i>Page v. Lexington County Sch. Dist. One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....4, 11, 16

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....6, 14, 15

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 16

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 7, 18

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 5

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 54 (1975)..... 5, 12

Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.,
584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009) 18

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) 6, 13, 14, 23

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 20

Other Authorities

About, Twitter, <https://about.twitter.com/> 8

Elections Integrity, Twitter, https://about.twitter.com/en_us/values/elections-integrity.html..... 8

Erik Ortiz, *Maryland Governor Settles Lawsuit with ACLU over Facebook Censorship*, NBC News, Apr. 3, 2018, <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/politics-news/maryland-governor-settles-lawsuit-aclu-over-facebook-censorship-n862461> 24

Helen Norton, *Government Speech and the War on Terror*,
86 Fordham L. Rev. 543 (2017) 23

Inclusion and Diversity, Twitter, <https://careers.twitter.com/en/diversity.html> 8

Letter from Counsel for Appellees to Counsel for Appellants (Sept. 12, 2018), *available at* https://knightcolumbia.org/sites/default/files/content/Additional_Blocked_Users_Letter_9_12_18.pdf 15

Lyrissa Lidsky, *Public Forum 2.0*, 91 B.U. L. Rev. 1975 (2011)..... 21

Maeve Duggan & Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., *The Political Environment on Social Media* (Oct. 25, 2016) http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2016/10/24160747/PI_2016.10.25_Politics-and-Social-Media_FINAL.pdf 22

Muting Accounts on Twitter, Twitter, <https://support.twitter.com/articles/20171399>... 19

Nolan D. McCaskill, *Trump Credits Social Media for His Election*, Politico, Oct. 20, 2017, <https://www.politico.com/story/2017/10/20/trump-social-media-election-244009>..... 8

Our Values, Twitter, https://about.twitter.com/en_us/values.html 8

Seva Gunitsky, *Corrupting the Cyber-Commons: Social Media as a Tool of Autocratic Stability*, Perspectives on Politics, Mar. 2015, at 42..... 24

Tim Wu, *Is the First Amendment Obsolete?*, Knight First Amendment Institute Emerging Threats Series (Sept. 2017), <https://knightcolumbia.org/content/tim-wu-first-amendment-obsolete> 25
